

SECTION IVB

Chamber Matter

Listed on
Court No.
Item No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.5

(Application for Restoration)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6

(Application for condonation of delay in filing
Restoration Application)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 15246 OF
2009.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Haryana State Agri. Market Board & Anr. Petitioner(s)

Versus

Subhash Chand (Dead) Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Office Report on Default was listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge for non-filing of affidavit of service of Notice of Motion on Sole Lr. of deceased sole respondent on 12.8.2013, when the following order was passed :-

“ In spite of granting time, the learned counsel for petitioners has not made any application for bringing the legal representatives of the deceased sole respondent on record. The SLP is of the year 2009.

The SLP is dismissed for non-prosecution.”

It is further submitted that Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate for the petitioner has on 5.8.2014 filed application for restoration, it is barred by time by 327 days and he has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing restoration application alongwith affidavit of service of Notice of Motion of sole Lr. of deceased sole respondent and the same are registered as I.A. Nos. 5 and 6.

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) with this office report.

Dated this the 2nd day of February, 2015.

Copy to :- Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR